

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO.152 OF 2026

T. V. Venugopal
Sole Proprietor of
M/s. Ashika Incense Inc

...Plaintiff

Versus

Attaullah Proprietorship Concern as
Adarsh Perfumery Udyog & Ors.

...Defendants

**WITH
COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO.2 OF 2025
WITH
LEAVE PETITION (L) NO.34537 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.21787 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO.152 OF 2026**

*Mr. Atmaram Patade a/w Mr. Pranav Manjrekar, Mr. Suraj Naik,
Ms. Sharaddha Patil, Mr. Atharva Kudtarkar, Ms. Reshma Kakad i/b
Mr. Atamaram Patade for the Plaintiff*

None for the Defendant Nos.1 and 2

Ms. Vaishnavi Kamble for the Defendant No.3

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : APRIL 23, 2026

P. C. :

1. The service report indicates that the notice has been served upon the Defendant No.1, and insofar as the Defendant No. 2 is concerned, the address cannot be located. None appears for

Defendant No. 1, though served. It appears that the Defendant No. 1 is evading appearing before this Court.

2. Issue bailable warrant against Defendant No. 1 in the sum of Rs.15,000/-, returnable on **11th June 2026.**

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]